## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1939** 

## ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 190

(By Mr. () (inisee )

PASSED // asel 3 rd. 1939

In Effect finite days ha Passage

## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 190

(By Mr. Jimison, by request)

[Passed March 3, 1939; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing the county court of Kanawha county, West Virginia, to provide compensation for Flora Razzella Shamblin, widow of Roy Shamblin, a former deputy sheriff of Kanawha county, killed while in the performance of his duties as deputy sheriff.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. The county court of Kanawha county is au-

- 2 thorized and empowered to pay to Flora Razella Shamblin,
- 3 the widow of Roy Shamblin, a former deputy sheriff of
- 4 Kanawha county, the sum of forty dollars per month, and
- 5 to make provision therefor in its annual budget each year

- 6 during the remainder of the life of said Flora Razella
- 7 Shamblin, or until the said Flora Razella Shamblin may
- 8 remarry, beginning with the budget for the fiscal year one
- 9 thousand nine hundred thirty-nine and one thousand nine
- 10 hundred forty, said monthly sum to be paid as compensation
- 11 to the said Flora Razella Shamblin, being the widow of Roy
- 12 Shamblin who was killed in the performance of his duties as
- 13 deputy sheriff of Kanawha county while transporting a
- 14 dangerous criminal from the Kanawha county jail to the
- 15 West Virginia state penitentiary at Moundsville, West Vir-
- 16 ginia, when attacked by outlaws.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the

foregoing bin is correctly enrolled.
Ellisenan
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senath
Takes effect / nitty days ple passage
Charling
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Jumpstenson
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within this the
day of
Stram a. Ih
Governor.

Filed in the office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia.

MAR 9 1939